WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.. 1.2.3....

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Singleton)

PASSED March 62 1961

In Effect nively Deys from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 17 1961

JOE F. BURDELT

SECRETARY OF STATE

123

7

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 123

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Singleton)

[Passed March 6, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-c, authorizing the governing boards of state educational institutions to excuse students from the payment of tuition, registration, and other fees, whenever such students are enrolled in an educational program, the cost of which is wholly financed from non-state funds except for indirect costs of administration and other overhead expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-c, to read as follows:

Section 1-c. Authority to Excuse Students in Certain

2 Educational Programs From Payment of Tuition, Regis
3 tration, and Other Enrollment Fees.—Whenever the cost

4 of any institute, workshop, special course, or other educa
5 tional program is wholly financed by a grant from any

6 federal agency or from any foundation, corporation, or

7 other association or person, except for indirect costs of

8 administration and other overhead expenses, such as

9 the cost of providing classrooms and other facilities, the

10 governing board of the state educational institution ad
11 ministering such program shall have the authority to ex
12 cuse all students enrolled in such program from the pay-

13 ment of tuition, registration, and other enrollment fees.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Minus Mugas
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard W Carson
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Deledates

Takes effect rinely days Juon passage.

The within Cappaoul this the 17th day of Mark , 1961.

J777 Jann Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1981

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE